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If any parts are broken or missing, do not attempt to attach the battery pack to the robotic mower 
or operate the robotic mower until the broken or missing parts are replaced. Failure to do so could 
result in serious injury.

Please fully charge before first use.

WARNING

CAUTION

Charging Indicators
When the base station is installed successfully and the power adaptor is connected to an electrical 
outlet, the LED on the base station will be solid green. Check the LED status as below to make 
sure the connection between the base station and power source is OK.

Install/Remove the Battery Pack (See Figs. 22-23)

To install the battery pack:
■ Lift the battery compartment cover.
■ Align the support rails located within the battery compartment with the guides in the battery 

pack, and then insert the battery pack into the compartment (Fig. 22).
■ Push the battery pack until it clicks.
■ Close the battery compartment cover.

LED on the Base Station Status Action

Solid green
Base station is connected 
successfully; the robotic mower is 
fully charged.

/

Flashing green The robotic mower is charging. /

Off No power supply. Check the power adaptor, 
cord, breakers, and fuses.

5S
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OPERATION

■ The battery is supplied in a partially charged state and will require charging before use. Allow 
the battery to fully charge before first use.

Press        then
press dial to  
start mowing

08-11-2024     13:57

Camera Icon Status

Solid Communication of the 
camera is normal. 

Flashing Communication of the 
camera is abnormal.

Main Screen (See Fig. 26) 
This section explains the symbols shown on the Main Screen.

①	Camera Icon 
The camera icon is always on when the robotic mower is on.

⑧

NOTE: The robotic mower will recheck the GPS position for up to three minutes every time it 
returns to the base station. When the GPS signal is good and the positioning is complete, the GPS 
icon will be solid. When affected by weather or if the base station is covered by a metal covering, 
the GPS signal will be weak and the GPS icon will flash. If the GPS signal is weak, the mower may 
not dock correctly. Please try adjusting the position of the base station.
Place the base station in an open area, avoiding trees or other tall objects. Ensure there are no 
obstacles taller than 1 metre within a 3-metre radius in front of the base station.

13

IN THE BOX

21

22

23

24

1234

5
6

7

8

9

10

11

12

19

20

13

14

25

15

16
17

18

29
5S

282726
29

OPERATION

②	App Icon

③	Rain Sensor Icon

④ Lock Icon
Only visible when a PIN is set. Refer to page 36 for more details.

⑤ Working Mode Icon
Please refer to page 31-34 for a more detailed overview of these two modes.

Rain Sensor Icon Status

The rain sensor is not activated.

The rain sensor is activated.

Empty The rain sensor is off.

Working Mode Icon Status

Schedule Mode

Drop & Mow Mode

App Icon Status

The base station is not connected to Wi-Fi .

The base station is connected to Wi-Fi successfully.
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⑥	GPS Icon
The GPS icon is on when the robotic mower is on.

⑦	Battery Indicator

⑧	Time and Date
The time will be set following GPS information when the mower is powered on first time or after 
factory reset. The default time setting is Summer Time (i.e. one hour ahead of the standard 
regional time zone). 
Changing the time manually will override this.

GPS Icon Status

(Solid) The robotic mower is positioned successfully.

     (Rotating) The robotic mower is being positioned.

     (Flashing) Bad signal (Refer to Troubleshooting Section)

No valid GPS data (Refer to Troubleshooting Section)

Temporary problem on GPS communication; or the GPS module is 
damaged. (Refer to Troubleshooting Section)

Battery Indicator Status

The robotic mower is fully charged.

Low power.

Charging

The robotic mower is in charging station, no battery pack inserted.
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②	App Icon

③	Rain Sensor Icon

④ Lock Icon
Only visible when a PIN is set. Refer to page 36 for more details.

⑤ Working Mode Icon
Please refer to page 31-34 for a more detailed overview of these two modes.

Rain Sensor Icon Status

The rain sensor is not activated.

The rain sensor is activated.

Empty The rain sensor is off.

Working Mode Icon Status

Schedule Mode

Drop & Mow Mode

App Icon Status

The base station is not connected to Wi-Fi .

The base station is connected to Wi-Fi successfully.
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■ The battery is supplied in a partially charged state and will require charging before use. Allow 
the battery to fully charge before first use.

Press        then
press dial to  
start mowing

08-11-2024     13:57

Camera Icon Status

Solid Communication of the 
camera is normal. 

Flashing Communication of the 
camera is abnormal.

Main Screen (See Fig. 26) 
This section explains the symbols shown on the Main Screen.

①	Camera Icon 
The camera icon is always on when the robotic mower is on.

⑧

NOTE: The robotic mower will recheck the GPS position for up to three minutes every time it 
returns to the base station. When the GPS signal is good and the positioning is complete, the GPS 
icon will be solid. When affected by weather or if the base station is covered by a metal covering, 
the GPS signal will be weak and the GPS icon will flash. If the GPS signal is weak, the mower may 
not dock correctly. Please try adjusting the position of the base station.
Place the base station in an open area, avoiding trees or other tall objects. Ensure there are no 
obstacles taller than 1 metre within a 3-metre radius in front of the base station.
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Dysfonctionnement lorsque le symbole clignote
Malfunzionamento quando lampeggia

Connecté

Inactif

Signal OK

Prêt à l'emploi Prêt à fonctionner, Wi-Fi non connecté

En charge Mode de connexion

Éteint Wi-Fi connecté

Réinitialisation 
Wi-Fi

Chargé

Horaire

Actif

Pas de connexion. Connecter la station au Wi-Fi à l'aide de l'application. Placer la station à proximité du routeur.

Actif

Positionnement

Vide

Démarrage manuel (Drop and Mow)

Désactivé En cas de déclenchement, le robot retourne à la station

Signal faible

En chargé

Pas de singal

Robot arrimé à la station sans batterie

Problème temporaire ou module GSP défectueux

Désactivé

Collegato

Inattivo

Segnale OK

Pronto Pronto, Wi-Fi non connesso

Caricamento Modalità di connessione

Off Wi-Fi connesso

Wi-Fi reset
Caricato

Programma

Attivo

Non collegato. Collegare la stazione al Wi-Fi utilizzando l'app. Posizionare la stazione vicino al router.

Attivo

Posizionamento

Vuoto

Avvio manuale (Drop and Mow)

Off Quando viene attivato, il robot ritorna alla stazione

Segnale debole

In carica

Nessun segnale

Robot agganciato alla stazione senza batteria

Problema temporaneo o modulo SPG difettoso

Off
Pin
Pin

Mode de tonte
Modalità

GPS
GPS

Batterie
Batteria

Vis de fixation

Capteur à ultrasons

10x

20x
6x

Vite di fissaggio

Sensore a ultrasuoni

Bouton marche/arrêt

Renvoyer le robot à la station

Démarrage manuel

Bouton rotatif et poussoir

Bouton retour

Capteur de pluie

On/Off

Inviare il robot alla stazione

Avvio manuale

Manopola girevole e pulsante

Pulsante di ritorno

Sensore pioggia
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)

Power On and First Use (See Figs. 24-25)
■ Make sure the battery is secured in place, and the base station is installed correctly and 

powered on successfully.
■ Place the mower on the base station. Make sure the mower’s charging strips are fully connected 

with the contact strip of the base station (Fig. 24). The mower will automatically start initialization 
(Fig. 25). It will take about 15 seconds to complete this process. The mower will beep twice, and 
the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).

Button Name Function

On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.

LawnMaster

Fig. 24 Fig. 25
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If any parts are broken or missing, do not attempt to attach the battery pack to the robotic mower 
or operate the robotic mower until the broken or missing parts are replaced. Failure to do so could 
result in serious injury.

Please fully charge before first use.
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CAUTION

Charging Indicators
When the base station is installed successfully and the power adaptor is connected to an electrical 
outlet, the LED on the base station will be solid green. Check the LED status as below to make 
sure the connection between the base station and power source is OK.

Install/Remove the Battery Pack (See Figs. 22-23)

To install the battery pack:
■ Lift the battery compartment cover.
■ Align the support rails located within the battery compartment with the guides in the battery 

pack, and then insert the battery pack into the compartment (Fig. 22).
■ Push the battery pack until it clicks.
■ Close the battery compartment cover.
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fully charged.

/
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Toujours garder propre
Mantenere sempre pulito

ATTENTION : Aimant puissant
ATTENZIONE: Forte magnete

Se connecter à l'application
Connettersi con l'app

Télécharger, installer et ouvrir l'application

Si la connexion est réussie, les deux LED sont allumées en permanence

Compte d'utilisateur et connexion nécessaires

Suivre les instructions dans l'application

Scaricare, installare e aprire l'applicazione

Se la connessione è riuscita, entrambi i LED si accendono costantemente.

È necessario un account utente e una registrazione

Seguire le istruzioni dell'applicazione

1

2

OcuMow
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During the first week of use, select a cutting height of 60 mm. The cutting height can be lowered 
step by step every week until the desired cutting height has been reached.

■  Press the STOP button to stop the robotic 
lawnmower.

■  Turn the cutting height adjustment knob to set 
the cutting height.
- Turn clockwise to raise the cutting height.
- Turn anti-clockwise to lower the cutting 
height.

■  For the first cut each season, a higher 
cutting setting should be selected. USING A 
CUTTING HEIGHT THAT IS TOO LOW IN 
LONGER GRASS WILL USE MORE POWER 
AND REDUCE BATTERY RUN TIME. 

■  Before you begin to mow, check to ensure that 
the blade is not blunt and that none of the fasteners are damaged. To prevent any imbalance, 
replace blunt and/or damaged blades. To carry out this check, first switch off the mower using 
the On/Off button.

WI-FI Connection (See Figs. 51-52) 
NOTE: This Lawnmaster Robotic Lawnmower 
supports 2.4GHz Wi-Fi networks and is compatible 
with Apple iOS 13 and above & Android 5.0 and 
above.
Download the Lawnmaster app by scanning the QR 
code. The app can be also be downloaded from the 
Apple App store or Google Play Store by searching 
“OcuMow”. Open the app and create a profile.

NOTE: The robotic mower is paired with the base station during production. When you connect 
the base station using the app, the mower must be docked into the base station. Ensure that the 
phone, the mower, and the base station are as close as possible.

Your mower connects to your phone using a cloud connection. This connection is provided via 
a gateway in the charging station. First, the base station must be connected to your home Wi-Fi 
network.

■ When the base station is connected successfully and the power adaptor is connected to an 
electrical outlet, the signal indicator on the base station will be solid blue.

■ Press and hold the Wi-Fi connection setting button for 5 seconds. The base station starts 
the Wi-Fi pairing. The signal indicator on the base station flashes blue slowly. This lasts for 4 
minutes. Make Wi-Fi connection within this duration.

■ Open the App and configure the network according to the app operation process.
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the blade is not blunt and that none of the fasteners are damaged. To prevent any imbalance, 
replace blunt and/or damaged blades. To carry out this check, first switch off the mower using 
the On/Off button.

WI-FI Connection (See Figs. 51-52) 
NOTE: This Lawnmaster Robotic Lawnmower 
supports 2.4GHz Wi-Fi networks and is compatible 
with Apple iOS 13 and above & Android 5.0 and 
above.
Download the Lawnmaster app by scanning the QR 
code. The app can be also be downloaded from the 
Apple App store or Google Play Store by searching 
“OcuMow”. Open the app and create a profile.

NOTE: The robotic mower is paired with the base station during production. When you connect 
the base station using the app, the mower must be docked into the base station. Ensure that the 
phone, the mower, and the base station are as close as possible.

Your mower connects to your phone using a cloud connection. This connection is provided via 
a gateway in the charging station. First, the base station must be connected to your home Wi-Fi 
network.

■ When the base station is connected successfully and the power adaptor is connected to an 
electrical outlet, the signal indicator on the base station will be solid blue.

■ Press and hold the Wi-Fi connection setting button for 5 seconds. The base station starts 
the Wi-Fi pairing. The signal indicator on the base station flashes blue slowly. This lasts for 4 
minutes. Make Wi-Fi connection within this duration.

■ Open the App and configure the network according to the app operation process.

Recharger complètement le robot au préalable.Autoriser l'accès de l'application au réseau, au Bluetooth et à la localisation
Caricare completamente la batteria del robot prima di procedere.Consentire l'accesso dell'app alla rete, al Bluetooth e alla localizzazione.

Nettoyer le robot. Voir le Nettoyage
Pulire il robot. Vedere Pulizia

Recharger la batterie tous les 3 mois afin d'éviter une décharge profonde. Ne 
pas stocker la batterie à des températures inférieures à -5 °C ou supérieures 
à 50 °C. Après la charge, retirer le robot de la station de charge.
Caricare la batteria ogni 3 mesi per evitare una scarica profonda. Non conservare 
la batteria a temperature inferiori a -5 °C o superiori a 50 °C. Rimuovere il robot 
dalla stazione di ricarica dopo la ricarica.

Stocker le robot et le câble de recharge à l'abri du gel
Conservare il robot, la stazione di ricarica e il cavo di ricarica in un luogo protetto dal gelo.

Conserver l'appareil dans un endroit sec, hors de portée des enfants, à l'abri des 
rayons directs du soleil et des températures extrêmes !
Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo asciutto e fuori dalla portata dei bambini, al 
riparo dalla luce solare diretta e dalle temperature estreme!

La station peut rester installée pendant les mois d'hiver
La stazione può rimanere installata durante i mesi invernali

Eteindre préalablement le robot et retirer la batterie !

Eteindre préalablement le robot et retirer la batterie !

Spegnere preventivamente il robot e rimuovere la batteria!

Spegnere preventivamente il robot e rimuovere la batteria!

1
Virer les robots, retirer les objets coincés si nécessaire
Invertire il robot, rimuovere eventuali oggetti inceppati.

Fissare il disco con un cacciavite

Allentare le viti, rimuovere le lame usurate

Inserire le nuove lame e le nuove viti

3

2

Desserrer les vis, retirer les lames usées

Fixer le disque rotatif à l'aide d'un tournevis
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system. Visit www.cleva-europe.com for information on where to purchase additional blades. 
Consumables and Accessory part numbers can be found at the back of this manual.

To replace the blades
■  Press the STOP button and allow the blade to come to a complete stop.
■  Press the On/Off button to turn off the mower.
■  Lift the battery compartment cover. Remove the battery.
■  Slowly turn the mower over. Place it on a soft and clean surface.
■  Use a suitable tool (e.g., a screwdriver) to insert into one of three holes in the blade disc to fix it 

in place (Fig. 53). This ensures the blade disc is not turning when replacing the blades to avoid 
personal injury.

■  Wear protective gloves and use a manual screwdriver or hexagonal socket wrench to remove 
all three screws and blades (Fig. 54).

■  Secure the new blades with new screws.
■  Make sure all blades can spin freely. 

Cleaning the Underside
It is recommended to check and clean the underside of the robotic mower regularly.
■  Press the STOP button and allow the blade to come to a complete stop.
■   Press the On/Off button to turn off the mower.
■  Lift the battery compartment cover. Remove the battery.
■   Slowly turn the mower over. Place it on a soft and clean surface.

Use of an electric screwdriver to remove blade bolts could cause the blade disc to turn rapidly, 
resulting in personal injury. Take care and ensure the blade disc is locked in place with a suitable 
tool.

WARNING

Fig. 53 Fig. 54

Vérifier les couteaux tous les 2 mois et les remplacer par jeu si nécessaire, dans la mesure où le 
robot est utilisé quotidiennement. Remplacer immédiatement les lames défectueuses.
Controllare le lame ogni 2 mesi e, se necessario, sostituirle in set se il robot viene 
utilizzato quotidianamente. Sostituire immediatamente le lame difettose.

4
Mettre en place de nouvelles lames et de nouvelles vis

S'assurer que les couteaux tournent et fonctionnent correctement !
Assicurarsi che le lame ruotino e funzionino correttamente!

3x

Nettoyage
Pulizia

1
Essuyer l'appareil avec un chiffon humide, laisser sécher
Pulire l'apparecchio con un panno umido e lasciarlo asciugare.

L'eau ne doit pas pénétrer à l'intérieur de l'appareil ! Ne pas utiliser de solvants ! 
Ne pas arroser l'appareil avec un tuyau d'arrosage/un nettoyeur haute pression !
Evitare che l'acqua penetri all'interno dell'apparecchio! Non utilizzare solventi! 
Non spruzzare l'apparecchio con un tubo da giardino o un'idropulitrice!

3
Nettoyer la station
Pulire la stazione

Débranchez toujours la fiche d'alimentation avant de nettoyer la station !
Scollegare sempre la spina principale prima di pulire la stazione di ricarica!

Attention aux couteaux tranchants ! Mettez des gants de protection !

Attention aux couteaux tranchants ! Mettez des gants de protection !

Attenzione, coltelli affilati! Indossare guanti protettivi!

Attenzione, coltelli affilati! Indossare guanti protettivi!

Important : nettoyer régulièrement le robot. L'accumulation de saletés entraîne une mauvaise tonte, un 
blocage du robot ou de fortes vibrations. Les lames doivent toujours pouvoir se déplacer librement.
Importante: pulire regolarmente il robot. Gli accumuli di sporcizia portano a risultati di falciatura 
peggiori, al blocco del robot o a forti vibrazioni. Le lame devono sempre potersi muovere liberamente.

2
Nettoyer le plateau de coupe / les roues
Pulire il disco della lama / le ruote
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)

Power On and First Use (See Figs. 24-25)
■ Make sure the battery is secured in place, and the base station is installed correctly and 

powered on successfully.
■ Place the mower on the base station. Make sure the mower’s charging strips are fully connected 

with the contact strip of the base station (Fig. 24). The mower will automatically start initialization 
(Fig. 25). It will take about 15 seconds to complete this process. The mower will beep twice, and 
the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).

Button Name Function

On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.

LawnMaster

Fig. 24 Fig. 25

Connexion Wi-Fi exclusivement avec un réseau 2,4 GHz

Un signal Wi-Fi puissant est nécessaire : La station, le robot et le smartphone/la tablette doivent 
se trouver à proximité du routeur Wi-Fi. Brancher au préalable la station et allumer le robot.

Connessione Wi-Fi esclusivamente con rete a 2,4 GHz

È necessario un segnale Wi-Fi forte: La stazione, il robot e lo smartphone/tablet devono 
essere vicini al router Wi-Fi. Collegare la stazione prima e accendere il robot.

Schablone
Schablone
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IN THE BOX

1. Carry Handle
2. STOP Button
3. Cutting Height Adjustment Knob
4. Rain Sensor
5. Selection Dial
6. Control Panel 
7. Ultrasonic Object Sensors
8. Grass Detection Camera
9. Charging Strips

10. LCD Panel
11. Start Button 
12. HOME Button 
13. Back Button
14. On/Off Button
15. Rear Wheel
16. USB Port (Covered by Rubber Cap)
17. Battery Compartment
18. Battery Compartment Cover
19. Front Wheel 
20. Blade Disc

21. Spare Blades (X6)
22. Contact Strip
23. Base Station
24. Guide Strips on the Base Station
25. Base Station’s Power Cord
26. Charging Indicator on the Base Station
27. Wi-Fi Connection Setting Button
28. Wi-Fi Indicator
29. Signal Indicator
30. Battery Pack
31. Battery Release Button 
32. Power Adaptor 
33. Extension Cable (10m)
34. Base Station Fixing Screw (X10)
35. Hex Key
36. Magnetic Strip (2 x 5m)
37. Magnetic Strip Peg (X20)
38. Instruction Manual
39. Box Lid Measurement Gauge
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Schulriederstrasse 5
CH-3293 Dotzigen
Hotline: 0848 000 120
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Distribution
Distribuzione



Modes de tonte
Modalita

Art. Nr. 25611.01
	 108065

DE	 Robot 800 sans fil
EN	 Robot 800 senza fili

Guide de démarrage rapide
Quick-start guide

Lors de la première tonte

Arrêt d'urgence

La prima volta che si taglia il prato

Arresto di emergenza

Préparer et délimiter le jardin
Preparazione e delimitazione del giardino

2
1

2

3

3

5

1 4.1
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ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Make sure that battery pack firmly snaps into place and is secured to the mower before 
starting operation. If the battery compartment cover is not closed properly, “Close the battery 
cover” will display on the main screen.

To remove the battery pack:
■ Stop the mower. Lift the battery compartment cover.
■ Press the release button on the battery pack, grasp the battery pack firmly and pull out of the 

battery compartment (Fig. 23).
■ Close the battery compartment cover.
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)

Power On and First Use (See Figs. 24-25)
■ Make sure the battery is secured in place, and the base station is installed correctly and 

powered on successfully.
■ Place the mower on the base station. Make sure the mower’s charging strips are fully connected 

with the contact strip of the base station (Fig. 24). The mower will automatically start initialization 
(Fig. 25). It will take about 15 seconds to complete this process. The mower will beep twice, and 
the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).

Button Name Function

On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.

LawnMaster

Fig. 24 Fig. 25
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During the first week of use, select a cutting height of 60 mm. The cutting height can be lowered 
step by step every week until the desired cutting height has been reached.

■  Press the STOP button to stop the robotic 
lawnmower.

■  Turn the cutting height adjustment knob to set 
the cutting height.
- Turn clockwise to raise the cutting height.
- Turn anti-clockwise to lower the cutting 
height.

■  For the first cut each season, a higher 
cutting setting should be selected. USING A 
CUTTING HEIGHT THAT IS TOO LOW IN 
LONGER GRASS WILL USE MORE POWER 
AND REDUCE BATTERY RUN TIME. 

■  Before you begin to mow, check to ensure that 
the blade is not blunt and that none of the fasteners are damaged. To prevent any imbalance, 
replace blunt and/or damaged blades. To carry out this check, first switch off the mower using 
the On/Off button.

WI-FI Connection (See Figs. 51-52) 
NOTE: This Lawnmaster Robotic Lawnmower 
supports 2.4GHz Wi-Fi networks and is compatible 
with Apple iOS 13 and above & Android 5.0 and 
above.
Download the Lawnmaster app by scanning the QR 
code. The app can be also be downloaded from the 
Apple App store or Google Play Store by searching 
“OcuMow”. Open the app and create a profile.

NOTE: The robotic mower is paired with the base station during production. When you connect 
the base station using the app, the mower must be docked into the base station. Ensure that the 
phone, the mower, and the base station are as close as possible.

Your mower connects to your phone using a cloud connection. This connection is provided via 
a gateway in the charging station. First, the base station must be connected to your home Wi-Fi 
network.

■ When the base station is connected successfully and the power adaptor is connected to an 
electrical outlet, the signal indicator on the base station will be solid blue.

■ Press and hold the Wi-Fi connection setting button for 5 seconds. The base station starts 
the Wi-Fi pairing. The signal indicator on the base station flashes blue slowly. This lasts for 4 
minutes. Make Wi-Fi connection within this duration.

■ Open the App and configure the network according to the app operation process.

Régler
Impostare

Arrêt d'urgence
Arresto di 

emergenza

Installer la station

Assembler la station

Définir le lieu et visser la station

Brancher le câble et le bloc d'alimentation

Insérer la batterie et arrimer le robot

Nettoyer régulièrement (en cas d'utilisation quotidienne). Voir au verso

Naviguer/Modifier la valeur Saisir retour

Installazione della stazione

Assemblare la stazione

Determinare la posizione e avvitare la stazione

Collegamento del cavo e dell'alimentatore

Inserire la batteria e agganciare il robot

Pulire regolarmente (in caso di utilizzo quotidiano). Vedere il retro

Navigare/modificare il valore Enter ritorno

Arrêter le robot Annuler le statut d'arrêt Renvoyer à la station Poursuivre le processus de fauchage
Arrestare il robot Annullamento dello stato di arresto Rimandare alla stazione Continuare il processo di sfalcio

Pin-Einstellung
Pin setting

Paramètres du système
Impostazioni generali

Ultrasschall Sensor
Ultrasonic sensor
De-/aktivieren
Deactivate/activate

ou
o

Drop and Mow Régler la hauteur de coupe en tournant la molette
Drop and Mow Regolare l'altezza di taglio ruotando la ruota

Démarrage manuel
Avvio manuale

Date et heure
Data e ora

Langues
Lingue

Mémoire d'erreurs
Registro degli errori

Effacer la cart
Cancellare la mappa

Réinitialisation d'usine
Reset di fabbrica

Schedule
Schedule

Pour une configuration rapide, l'horaire peut être 
copié sur plusieurs jours de la semaine. 

Quitter le menu pour enregistrer le plan hebdomadaire

Emploi du temps individuel et hebdomadaire
Programma individuale e piano settimanale

Per una rapida configurazione, il programma può 
essere copiato per diversi giorni della settimana. 

Uscire dal menu per salvare il programma settimanale

Pour une utilisation en situation
Per l'uso in situazioni particolari

Sélectionner le modèle de tonte et 
la surface (principale/secondaire)
Selezionare lo schema di taglio e 
l'area (area principale/area laterale)

Regensensor ein/aus
Rain sensor on/off

Sperrzeit nach dem 
Regen einstellbar
Locking time after rain 
adjustable

App-Verbindung
App connection

siehe Rückseite

Si nécessaire : utiliser le câble de rallonge fourni

c Maintenir la station toujours propre et sans feuilles/herbe

Lors de la première utilisation 
: chargez d'abord complètement la 
batterie. Démarrez la tondeuse en 
mode Schedule depuis la station de 
charge.

see reverse side

Se necessario: utilizzare il cavo di prolunga in dotazione

Mantenere sempre la stazione pulita e priva di foglie/erba.

Ne pas percer de trous supplémentaires dans la station
Non praticare altri fori nella stazione
Ne pas marcher sur la station
Non salire sulla stazione

Près du routeur Wi-Fi
Vicino al router Wi-Fi

Korridorbreite: min. 120 cm. Magnetstrei-
fen ca. 2 cm in den Boden einlegen.
Larghezza del corridoio: min. 120 cm. Inserire la banda 
magnetica nel pavimento per circa 2 cm.

Quando si usa per la prima volta: 
caricare prima completamente la bat-
teria. Avviare il tosaerba in modalità 
Schedule dalla stazione di ricarica.

Visser sur une surface plane et propre, 
loin de tout objet métallique.
Avvitare su una superficie piana e pulita 
e lontano da oggetti metallici.

Pas d'obstacles dans un rayon de 2m minimum
Nessun ostacolo nel raggio di almeno 2 m.

La date et l'heure sont configurées automatiquement par les données GPS
La data e l'ora vengono configurate automaticamente in base ai dati GPS.

Première coupe de la saison au niveau le plus élevé
Primo taglio della stagione al massimo livello

Les deux derniers messages d'erreur sont enregistrés
The last two error messages are saved

Réinitialisation de la cartographie

Réinitialisation des paramètres d'usine

Reimpostare la mappatura

Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica

EN, DE, FR, IT, ES, NL, FR-CA, ES-LA

4

Lire les consignes de sécurité avant l'utilisation
Leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza prima dell'uso
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Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
Press the Selection Dial (referred to afterwards as the “Dial”) to select the settings menu.
Turn the Dial right or left to scroll through the settings menu icons (Fig. 27).  
Press the Dial again to enter the submenu for each setting.
Press the back arrow to go back in the menu.

Icon Name Function

Mode Select the working mode: Schedule or Drop & Mow  (see 
page 31-34)

Rain Sensor Rain sensor setting, to turn the rain sensor function on 
and off and select the desired time delay.

Ultrasonic Turn ultrasonic sensors on and off.

Security Adjust security settings, such as PIN code protection.

App App connection operation

Settings General settings

Mode Security

 

Mode Page
Press the Dial and select the Mode page. Turn 
the Dial to switch between Schedule and Drop 
& Mow (Fig. 28). Schedule is the default mode 
setting.

Mode

Schedule
Drop  &  Mow
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Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
Press the Selection Dial (referred to afterwards as the “Dial”) to select the settings menu.
Turn the Dial right or left to scroll through the settings menu icons (Fig. 27).  
Press the Dial again to enter the submenu for each setting.
Press the back arrow to go back in the menu.
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Mode Select the working mode: Schedule or Drop & Mow  (see 
page 31-34)

Rain Sensor Rain sensor setting, to turn the rain sensor function on 
and off and select the desired time delay.

Ultrasonic Turn ultrasonic sensors on and off.
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Mode Page
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Mode

Schedule
Drop  &  Mow
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Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
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Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
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and off and select the desired time delay.

Ultrasonic Turn ultrasonic sensors on and off.
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Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
Press the Selection Dial (referred to afterwards as the “Dial”) to select the settings menu.
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Icon Name Function

Mode Select the working mode: Schedule or Drop & Mow  (see 
page 31-34)

Rain Sensor Rain sensor setting, to turn the rain sensor function on 
and off and select the desired time delay.

Ultrasonic Turn ultrasonic sensors on and off.

Security Adjust security settings, such as PIN code protection.

App App connection operation

Settings General settings

Mode Security

 

Mode Page
Press the Dial and select the Mode page. Turn 
the Dial to switch between Schedule and Drop 
& Mow (Fig. 28). Schedule is the default mode 
setting.

Mode

Schedule
Drop  &  Mow

31

Fig. 27

OPERATION

Settings Menu (See Figs. 27-46) 
Press the Selection Dial (referred to afterwards as the “Dial”) to select the settings menu.
Turn the Dial right or left to scroll through the settings menu icons (Fig. 27).  
Press the Dial again to enter the submenu for each setting.
Press the back arrow to go back in the menu.

Icon Name Function

Mode Select the working mode: Schedule or Drop & Mow  (see 
page 31-34)

Rain Sensor Rain sensor setting, to turn the rain sensor function on 
and off and select the desired time delay.

Ultrasonic Turn ultrasonic sensors on and off.

Security Adjust security settings, such as PIN code protection.

App App connection operation

Settings General settings

Mode Security

 

Mode Page
Press the Dial and select the Mode page. Turn 
the Dial to switch between Schedule and Drop 
& Mow (Fig. 28). Schedule is the default mode 
setting.

Mode

Schedule
Drop  &  Mow

Jours de la semaine

Temps active

Heure de la journée

max. 2x/jour

Lever de soleil
Alba

Giorni feriali

Coucher de soleil
Tramonto

Temporale attiva

Orario diurno

max. 2x/giorno
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Schedule Mode
The robotic mower mows the lawn within the properly defined borders in daylight hours following 
the set schedule. It will automatically recharge. It will alternately charge and mow until the end of 
the set working session. A schedule of 08:00 to 17:00 is set by default.

Ensure the time and date are set according to the local time zone.
Choose the start and end times:
■  Select “Schedule”. Press the Dial to confirm. 
■  Turn the Dial to select Amend Schedule, and then press the Dial to enter the schedule overview 

page (Fig. 29).
■  On the schedule overview page, the current working sessions are highlighted with a solid bar. 

The sunrise and sunset times are shown at the top of the screen. NOTE: The mower will not 
operate outside of these times.

■  Turn the dial to toggle through the daily schedules (Fig. 29).
■  Turn the dial to the desired day and press to select.
■  Adjust each digit of the start time and end time by turning the Dial and pressing to confirm.
■  If a wrong digit is entered, press the back button to return to the previous digit.

Two working time periods can be set for each 
day according to your requirements. The daily 
working time settings can be copied to other 
days (Fig. 30).

To clear the time settings, turn the dial to select 
“Clear” and press to confirm (Fig. 30).

Fig. 29

Schedule

Start Schedule
Amend Schedule

00
08:07  -        -  17:24

12 24
Mon
Tue

00
08:07  -        -  17:24

12 24
Fri
Sat

00
08:07  -        -  17:24

12 24
Wed
Thu

00
08:07  -        -  17:24

12 24
Sun

Monday

08:00-17:00
00:00-00:00

Copy Clear
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)

Power On and First Use (See Figs. 24-25)
■ Make sure the battery is secured in place, and the base station is installed correctly and 

powered on successfully.
■ Place the mower on the base station. Make sure the mower’s charging strips are fully connected 

with the contact strip of the base station (Fig. 24). The mower will automatically start initialization 
(Fig. 25). It will take about 15 seconds to complete this process. The mower will beep twice, and 
the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).

Button Name Function

On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.

LawnMaster

Fig. 24 Fig. 25
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)
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the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).

Button Name Function

On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.

LawnMaster

Fig. 24 Fig. 25
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Fig. 19 Fig. 20

Connect the Base Station to the Power Source (See Figs. 19-21)
■ First connect the 10m extension cable to the power adapter. Align the notch ( ① ) on the 

extension cable with the groove ( ② ) on the adaptor and turn the locking sleeve ( ③ ) clockwise 
to lock into place (Fig. 19 & 20).

■ Then connect the base station’s power cord to the extension cable. Align the notch ( ① ) on 
the power cord with the groove ( ② ) on the extension cable and turn the locking sleeve ( ③ ) 
clockwise to lock into place (Fig. 19 & 20).

■ Position the power adaptor on the ground as 
shown to protect from water. Alternatively, to 
keep it away from standing water, the power 
adaptor can be wall mounted by screwing it 
to the wall through the holes provided (Fig. 
21).

■ Connect the power adaptor to a 100-240V 
wall socket. If the power supply is connected 
to an electrical outlet outdoors, make sure 
the electrical outlet is always in a dry place 
and the wattage is compatible with the 
mower. 

1 2 3

 Do not put the power cable in the working area, or the mower may cut the power cable.

Recharge the mower only with the base station specified by the manufacturer. Incorrect use may 
result in electric shock, overheating or leakage of corrosive liquid from the battery.

WARNING

WARNING
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Fig. 14

Install the Base Station (See Figs. 15-18)
■  Connect the two base parts of the base station as shown. Ensure they click together firmly (Fig. 

15).

■  Fully insert the upper part of the base station 
onto the base. Ensure the upper part clicks 
firmly into place. Ensure the orange strips on 
the charging station base are facing up and 
clearly visible (Fig. 16).

Fig. 15

≥2M
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)

Power On and First Use (See Figs. 24-25)
■ Make sure the battery is secured in place, and the base station is installed correctly and 

powered on successfully.
■ Place the mower on the base station. Make sure the mower’s charging strips are fully connected 

with the contact strip of the base station (Fig. 24). The mower will automatically start initialization 
(Fig. 25). It will take about 15 seconds to complete this process. The mower will beep twice, and 
the LCD panel will display the Main Screen (Fig. 26).

■ The GPS icon on the main screen will rotate while the mower is being positioned. When the 
mower is positioned successfully, the GPS icon will be solid (see page 30).
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On/Off Button Press to turn on/off the robotic mower.

HOME Button Press to send mower to base station.

Start Button Press to start mowing.

Selection Dial Turn right or left to select the menu settings. Press to 
confirm.

Back Button Press to return to the previous level.
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Control Panel (Fig. 25)
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  ... détectent l’herbe et les délimitations claires 
(sol en dalles, allées de gravier, etc.) ;

Pour la navigation, le robot utilise une caméra et des capteurs à ultrasons qui :

... rilevano l’erba e i confini chiari (pavimentazioni, vialetti di ghiaia, ecc.);

Per la navigazione, il robot utilizza una telecamera e sensori a ultrasuoni che:

... ne fonctionnent pas au crépuscule ni la nuit ;

... non funzionano al crepuscolo o durante la notte;

... détectent les obstacles surélevés (bordures, haies, clôtures) ;

... rilevano ostacoli rialzati (bordi, siepi, recinzioni);

... interprètent les zones d’herbe irrégulières ou les touffes 		
	 d’herbe comme des obstacles ;

... permettent, grâce au GPS, le retour autonome à la station ;

... grazie al GPS, permettono il ritorno autonomo alla stazione;

... ne distinguent pas les fleurs de la pelouse ;

... non distinguono i fiori dal prato;

... interpretano erba macchiata o ciuffi d’erba come ostacoli;

... reconnaissent les allées ou dalles de pierre comme des limites.

... riconoscono vialetti o lastre di pietra come delimitazioni.

Max.  20°
(= ca. 35%)

Capteur de chocs ! Le robot manœuvre autour des obstacles.
Aufprallsensor! - Der Roboter manövriert um Hindernisse herum.

La capacité de la batterie est surveillée et affichée. Si la charge est faible, le robot 
retourne automatiquement à la station de charge.
La capacità della batteria viene monitorata e visualizzata. Quando la carica è 
bassa, il robot torna automaticamente alla stazione di ricarica.

Détecteur de pluie - Si cette fonction est activée, le robot 
retourne de lui-même à la station de recharge en cas de pluie. 
Sensore pioggia - Se questa funzione è attivata, il robot torna 
automaticamente alla stazione di ricarica quando piove.

Risque de blessure ! Ne jamais mettre les mains dans les 
lames en mouvement.
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr! - Greifen Sie niemals in laufende 
Messer.

Tous les réglages peuvent être effectués sur l'écran du robot ou via l'application.

Ne pas laisser les robots tondre sans surveillance. Les délimitations mal interprétées doivent être corrigées.

En cas de danger, d'accident, d'appareil vibrant fortement, appuyer immédiatement sur la touche STOP 
et éteindre le robot.

Tutte le impostazioni possono essere effettuate sia tramite il display del robot che tramite l'app.

Non permettere al robot di falciare senza essere osservato. I confini interpretati in 
modo errato possono essere corretti.

In caso di pericolo, incidenti o forti vibrazioni, premere immediatamente il pulsante STOP e spegnere il robot.

Niveler la surface. Le robot peut se coincer dans des 
trous ou basculer.
livellare la superficie. Il robot può impigliarsi in buche 
o ribaltarsi.
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SET UP

Know Your Lawn (See Figs. 1-2)
Understanding your lawn will reduce unnecessary mistakes and make the installation process 
easier and smoother.
■ Bare patches and leaves can interfere with the camera operation. Repair dead patches with 

grass seed.
■ Level all surfaces to prevent the mower becoming stuck (Fig. 1).
■ Remove all small loose objects which may damage the blade (Fig. 2).

NOTE: This mower is not designed to cut excessively long or overgrown and neglected areas. Cut 
grass to a height of 60mm before use. Do not allow grass to grow excessively long between uses.

About Your Robotic Lawnmower
The mower uses a camera and ultrasonic sensors to identify grass and navigate around the lawn. 
It can:
■  Detect grass and well-defined edges such as paving, gravel, and earth.
■  Raised edges such as sleepers, fences and walls.
■  Find the way home to the charge itself using GNSS positioning and the guide strips on the base 

station.

It cannot: 
■  Work at twilight or at night – the camera requires daylight in order to work effectively.
■  Work on patchy or dead grass.
■  Distinguish between lawn and weedy flower beds.
■  Cross boundaries in the lawn such as paths or stepping stones.

The mower can be used in either of two modes：
■  Schedule Mode (Refer to page 32-33)
■  Drop and Mow Mode (Refer to page 33-34)

Fixer des limites optiques claires : Chemins de 
gravier ou de dalles d'une largeur minimale de 35 cm.
Stabilite confini visivi chiari: Sentieri in ghiaia o in 
lastre di pietra larghi almeno 35 cm.
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>16 cm

>16 cm

>35 cm Fig. 4

Fig. 5

If an existing barrier is shorter than 16 cm, see 
Raised barrier (Using bump sensor) (Fig. 4).

■  Raised barrier (Using bump sensor)
A raised border (min 6 cm) that physically 
obstructs the movement of the mower can also 
be used. This boundary could be lower than 16 
cm and will be undetectable by the ultrasonic 
object sensors. When the robot meets this low 
barrier, it will bump off, reverse and turn. This 
type of boundary may suit your lawn in some 
areas.

■  Hedging
With the ultrasonic sensors on, hedges can be 
used to define the working area (Fig. 5).
NOTE: Foliage is usually recognized as grass 
by the robotic mower. Therefore, ultrasonic 
sensors must be always kept on when using 
hedges as the border of the working area.

■  Fine gravel 
If fine gravel or small stones are used to border 
the lawn, make sure the width of the border is 
more than 35 cm wide and has clear edges 
(Fig. 6).
NOTE: Never use gravel, stones or similar 
materials with irregular edges for defining the working area (Fig. 7). Failure to provide clear edges 
will result in the mower leaving the mowing area and blade damage.

>35 cm
Fig. 6 Fig. 7

Activer les capteurs à ultrasons :
Si une haie ou des buissons constituent les limites.
Attivare i sensori a ultrasuoni:
Se le siepi o i cespugli formano dei confini.
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>35 cm Fig. 4
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Raised barrier (Using bump sensor) (Fig. 4).
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A raised border (min 6 cm) that physically 
obstructs the movement of the mower can also 
be used. This boundary could be lower than 16 
cm and will be undetectable by the ultrasonic 
object sensors. When the robot meets this low 
barrier, it will bump off, reverse and turn. This 
type of boundary may suit your lawn in some 
areas.

■  Hedging
With the ultrasonic sensors on, hedges can be 
used to define the working area (Fig. 5).
NOTE: Foliage is usually recognized as grass 
by the robotic mower. Therefore, ultrasonic 
sensors must be always kept on when using 
hedges as the border of the working area.

■  Fine gravel 
If fine gravel or small stones are used to border 
the lawn, make sure the width of the border is 
more than 35 cm wide and has clear edges 
(Fig. 6).
NOTE: Never use gravel, stones or similar 
materials with irregular edges for defining the working area (Fig. 7). Failure to provide clear edges 
will result in the mower leaving the mowing area and blade damage.

>35 cm
Fig. 6 Fig. 7

Ranger les obstacles, les outils, les jouets :
La pelouse doit être exempte de tout corps étranger.
Pulire gli ostacoli, gli attrezzi e i giocattoli:
Il prato deve essere libero da oggetti estranei.
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functioning, such as trees (without raised roots), vertical poles, etc., do not require excluding from 
the mowing area (Fig. 9).
When objects, such as exposed tree roots, exposed wires, irrigation systems, etc., are present on 
the surface of the lawn, it is required to protect these objects with paving, walls or magnetic strip to 
prevent the damage to them and to the robotic mower (Fig. 10).

The working area cannot be defined by holes or 
ditches. Ensure that there are no objects such 
as toys, work tools, small stones, branches, or 
sprinklers, etc., on the lawn or protruding from 
the ground which could impede the mower or 
cause damage to the blade (Fig. 11).
NOTE: Avoid leaves accumulating on the 
lawn, as they may not be detected correctly by 
the robotic mower. Remove leaves at regular 
intervals.

■  Slopes
The robotic mower has the ability to safely 
climb slopes of 35%, and areas that are steeper 
than this should be excluded (Fig. 12). 
To calculate the slope of your lawn, see Fig. 12. 
The slope would be calculated as below:

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

35cm (Elevation)

100cm (Length)
35% (slope)=

35 cm

100 cm

Max. 35% slope

Délimitez les pavés ou les objets de forme similaire. 
Ceux-ci ne sont pas reconnus comme des limites.
Delimitate i cubetti o gli oggetti di forma simile. 
Questi non vengono riconosciuti come limiti.
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Fig. 5

If an existing barrier is shorter than 16 cm, see 
Raised barrier (Using bump sensor) (Fig. 4).

■  Raised barrier (Using bump sensor)
A raised border (min 6 cm) that physically 
obstructs the movement of the mower can also 
be used. This boundary could be lower than 16 
cm and will be undetectable by the ultrasonic 
object sensors. When the robot meets this low 
barrier, it will bump off, reverse and turn. This 
type of boundary may suit your lawn in some 
areas.

■  Hedging
With the ultrasonic sensors on, hedges can be 
used to define the working area (Fig. 5).
NOTE: Foliage is usually recognized as grass 
by the robotic mower. Therefore, ultrasonic 
sensors must be always kept on when using 
hedges as the border of the working area.

■  Fine gravel 
If fine gravel or small stones are used to border 
the lawn, make sure the width of the border is 
more than 35 cm wide and has clear edges 
(Fig. 6).
NOTE: Never use gravel, stones or similar 
materials with irregular edges for defining the working area (Fig. 7). Failure to provide clear edges 
will result in the mower leaving the mowing area and blade damage.

>35 cm
Fig. 6 Fig. 7

Fleurs, potagers, plantes, etc :
Délimiter avec des bandes magnétiques.
Fiori, orti, piante, ecc:
Delimitare con strisce magnetiche.

18

SET UP

■  Temporary raised barriers
During first use, while lawn patches are being seeded or seasonal lawn plants such as spring 
bulbs are in flower, it may be desirable to use a temporary method to protect or define the lawn 
area for the robot to cut. In this case, garden canes are particularly effective and can be removed 
later. In spring, you can protect flower bulbs in the lawn from the mower by sinking short canes 
vertically into the lawn around the area spaced at 20 cm. Leave at least 6 cm of cane above 
ground. The mower will be physically prevented from entering any protected areas.

■  Magnetic strip

The magnetic strip serves as a mobile and temporary boundary for creating areas where the 
robotic mower is not allowed to mow. It can also be left permanently in place if needed.
The robotic mower is equipped with a magnetic strip sensor for recognizing a magnetic strip lying 
on the ground. When the robotic mower comes across a magnetic strip, it will stop and begin to 
mow again in a random direction.
NOTE: Magnetic particles are attached to the surface of the magnetic strip, please wear gloves 
before use.

Magnetic Strip Installation
■  Lay the magnetic strip a few centimeters 

away from the area or object in question. 
■  Keep a distance of at least 120 cm between 

two individual boundary areas made up of 
magnetic strips, so that the robotic mower 
can travel through without difficulty (Fig. 8).

■  Fasten the magnetic strip to the ground with 
the supplied magnetic strip pegs spaced 

    1m apart.

■  Obstacles in the mowing area
With the ultrasonic sensors on, objects which 
do not impede the robotic mower’s normal 

If you have an ICD or pacemaker, avoid close or prolonged contact with magnets or their magnetic 
fields. Keep magnets at least six inches away from where your device is implanted.

WARNING

Strong magnetic force can create a finger pinch risk. Wear gloves and handle with care.

WARNING

>120 cm

Enlever les gros obstacles, p. ex. les pierres ou les bran- 
ches. La pelouse doit être exempte de corps étrangers.
Rimuovere gli ostacoli di grandi dimensioni, es. pietre 
o rami. Il prato deve essere libero da oggetti estranei.
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SET UP

Know Your Lawn (See Figs. 1-2)
Understanding your lawn will reduce unnecessary mistakes and make the installation process 
easier and smoother.
■ Bare patches and leaves can interfere with the camera operation. Repair dead patches with 

grass seed.
■ Level all surfaces to prevent the mower becoming stuck (Fig. 1).
■ Remove all small loose objects which may damage the blade (Fig. 2).

NOTE: This mower is not designed to cut excessively long or overgrown and neglected areas. Cut 
grass to a height of 60mm before use. Do not allow grass to grow excessively long between uses.

About Your Robotic Lawnmower
The mower uses a camera and ultrasonic sensors to identify grass and navigate around the lawn. 
It can:
■  Detect grass and well-defined edges such as paving, gravel, and earth.
■  Raised edges such as sleepers, fences and walls.
■  Find the way home to the charge itself using GNSS positioning and the guide strips on the base 

station.

It cannot: 
■  Work at twilight or at night – the camera requires daylight in order to work effectively.
■  Work on patchy or dead grass.
■  Distinguish between lawn and weedy flower beds.
■  Cross boundaries in the lawn such as paths or stepping stones.

The mower can be used in either of two modes：
■  Schedule Mode (Refer to page 32-33)
■  Drop and Mow Mode (Refer to page 33-34)

Fixer des limites et des barrières claires :
Clôtures et bordures d'au moins 16 cm de haut.
Stabilire confini e barriere chiare:
Recinzioni e cordoli alti almeno 16 cm.
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The ultrasonic sensors can be turned off when the lawn is clear of obstacles. In this case, hedges, 
walls, or other similar barriers in the lawn can be used as the border of the working area.
When the robotic mower detects that there is no grass or encounters an obstacle, it changes route 
in a random manner and starts mowing again in a new direction. To allow the robotic mower to 
move freely inside the lawn, the lawn must be properly checked and adjusted so that the robotic 
mower has enough space for recognizing when there is no grass. Carefully follow instructions 
listed as below for types of borders/protections that can/cannot be used for defining the working 
area.

This robotic mower generates an electromagnetic field during operation. Under certain 
circumstances, this field can actively or passively interfere with medical implants. To reduce the 
risk of serious injury or death, we recommend that people with medical implants consult their 
physician and the manufacturer of the medical implant before using the robotic lawnmower.

WARNING

How to Define the Mowing Area (See Figs. 3-13)
Lawn edges must be clearly defined by flat edging or raised barriers in order for this mower to 
function properly. Use the provided measurement gauge to ensure the proper distance.
■  Visual boundaries: need to look different from grass; therefore changes in colour and texture 

are very effective.
■  Physical boundaries: help stop the mower when a visual boundary is not possible.
■  Temporary physical boundaries: can be used where needed.

Suitable Boundary Types
■  Paving
The lawn requires a paved or wooden edge 
of at least 35 cm wide for it to stop safely and 
change direction.
Paving or wooden edge less than 35 cm wide 
must be widened or can be used in conjunction 
with a barrier. See Raised Barrier section below 
(Fig. 3).

■  Raised barrier (Using ultrasonic sensors)
With the ultrasonic sensors on, a perimeter 
barrier at a height above 16 cm can be used 
to define the border of the working area. The 
ultrasonic sensors will detect the barrier, and 
the mower will change direction.

>16 cm

>35 cm

>35 cm

Délimiter les racines ou les risques de trébuchement : 
Avec une clôture, des dalles ou un lit de gravier. 
Largeur minimale de 35 cm.
Delimitare radici o pericoli di inciampo: 
Con recinzione, lastre o letto di ghiaia. larghezza 
minima 35 cm.
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functioning, such as trees (without raised roots), vertical poles, etc., do not require excluding from 
the mowing area (Fig. 9).
When objects, such as exposed tree roots, exposed wires, irrigation systems, etc., are present on 
the surface of the lawn, it is required to protect these objects with paving, walls or magnetic strip to 
prevent the damage to them and to the robotic mower (Fig. 10).

The working area cannot be defined by holes or 
ditches. Ensure that there are no objects such 
as toys, work tools, small stones, branches, or 
sprinklers, etc., on the lawn or protruding from 
the ground which could impede the mower or 
cause damage to the blade (Fig. 11).
NOTE: Avoid leaves accumulating on the 
lawn, as they may not be detected correctly by 
the robotic mower. Remove leaves at regular 
intervals.

■  Slopes
The robotic mower has the ability to safely 
climb slopes of 35%, and areas that are steeper 
than this should be excluded (Fig. 12). 
To calculate the slope of your lawn, see Fig. 12. 
The slope would be calculated as below:

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

35cm (Elevation)

100cm (Length)
35% (slope)=

35 cm

100 cm

Max. 35% slope

Veillez à ce que le signal GPS soit bon afin que le robot puisse retrou-
ver la station. Les arbres, le mauvais temps ou les bâtiments peuvent 
affaiblir le signal.
Assicurarsi che il segnale GPS sia buono, affinché il robot possa ritrovare 
la stazione. Alberi, maltempo o edifici possono indebolire il segnale.

23

ASSEMBLY

■  Place the base station on the ground in an appropriate position within the lawn boundary. The 
back of the charging station should be flush to the boundary to minimize any trimming needed 
near the power cable. Follow the instructions in section 2 “Select the Base Station Location” on 
page 21-22.

■  Secure the base station to the ground with the supplied screws (Fig. 17).

Fig. 17

Do not make new holes in the plate of the base 
station. Only use the existing holes in the base 
station to secure it to the ground.

Do not tread or walk on the plate of the base 
station (Fig. 18). 

WARNING

WARNING

Hotline: 0848 000 120

Le robot est capable de gravir des pentes de 35 % en toute sécurité, les 
zones plus raides doivent être exclues.
Il tosaerba robotizzato è in grado di superare in sicurezza pendenze del 
35%; le aree più ripide devono essere escluse.


